

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT
R-016-2004
Registered with the Registrar of Regulations
2004-09-17

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE REGULATIONS, amendment

The Commissioner, on the recommendation of the Minister, under section 16 of the *Social Assistance Act*, and every enabling power, orders as follows:

1. **The *Social Assistance Regulations*, R.R.N.W.T. 1990, c.S-16, as duplicated for Nunavut by section 29 of the *Nunavut Act*, are amended by these regulations.**
2. **Section 1 is amended by**
 - (a) **repealing the definition "designated local authority";**
 - (b) **striking out "Superintendent of Child Welfare" in the definition "foster child" and substituting "Director of Child and Family Services"; and**
 - (c) **adding the following definition in alphabetical order:**

"net monthly income" means the amount calculated in accordance with subsection 20(2);
3. **The French version of paragraph 1.1(2)(c) is amended by striking out "en application de" and substituting "aux termes de".**
4. **Section 1.3 is amended by**
 - (a) **striking out "designated" before "local authority"; and**
 - (b) **adding "under section 5.1 of the Act" after "has been designated".**
5. **Subsection 12(4) is amended by striking out "account" and substituting "provide an accounting of expenditures".**
6. **Subsection 20(5) is amended by repealing paragraph (d) and substituting the following:**
 - (d) **payments made by the Director of Child and Family Services on behalf of a foster child;**
7. **The following provisions are amended by striking out "guardian" and substituting "a person who has lawful custody of the applicant":**
 - (a) **paragraph 1.1(2)(b);**
 - (b) **paragraph 3.3(b).**
8. **The following provisions are amended by striking out "Commissioner" and substituting "Minister":**
 - (a) **subsections 26(1), (2) and (4);**
 - (b) **subsection 29(1); and**
 - (c) **subsection 30(2).**
9. **Item 1 of Schedule A is amended by striking out "shall" and substituting "may".**